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Chapter 1: Stratix Il Device Datasheet: DC and Switching Characteristics
1/0 Timing

OCT Calibration Block Specifications

Table 1-34 lists the on-chip termination calibration block specifications for Stratix I1I
devices.

Table 1-34. On-Chip Termination Calibration Block Specification

Symbol Description Min | Typical | Max | Unit
OCTUSRCLK Clock required by OCT calibration blocks — — 20 MHz
— [ ow [~ [ e
I Number of OCTUSRCLK clock cycleg req.uired . 08 — | cycles

for OCT code to shift out per OCT calibration block
trs.ar Time required to dynamically switch from Rs to Rt — 2.5 — ns

1/0 Timing

Timing Model

DCD Specifications

Table 1-35 lists the worst case duty cycle distortion for Stratix III devices.

Table 1-35. Duty Cycle Distortion on Stratix Ill I/0 Pins (Note 1)

C2 C3 Ca
Symbol Unit
Min | Max | Min | Max | Min | Max

Output Duty Cycle 45 55 45 55 45 55 %

Note to Table 1-35:

(1) The DCD specification applies to clock outputs from the PLLs, global clock tree, and IOE driving dedicated and
general-purpose 1/0 pins.

The following sections describe the timing models, preliminary and final timings, I/O
timing measurement methodology, I/O default capacitive loading, programmable
IOE delay, programmable output buffer delay, user I/O timing, and dedicated clock
pin timing.

The DirectDrive technology and MultiTrack interconnect ensure predictable
performance, accurate simulation, and accurate timing analysis across all Stratix III
device densities and speed grades. This section describes the performance of the
Stratix III device I/Os.

All specifications except the fast model are representative of worst-case supply
voltage and junction temperature conditions. Fast model specifications are
representative of best case process, supply voltage, and junction temperature
conditions.

The timing numbers listed in this section are extracted from the Quartus II software
version 8.1.
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1/0 Timing
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Table 147 lists the EP3SL50 column pins output timing parameters for differential
I/0 standards.

Table 1-47. EP3SL50 Column Pins Output Timing Parameters (Part 1 of 4)

- 8 Fast Model c2 c3 c4 caL 13 14 4L
= = [T}
1/0 Standard f':’g Clock | € Units
35 § | Industrial | Commercial | 15 | 15y | 15y | 17V | 0%V | 15V | 15V | 197 | 0%V
GOLK | t, | 3.029 3.246 | 4.575|4.976 | 5.487 | 5.347 | 5.565 | 5.101 | 5.612 | 5.474 | 5.631 | ns
LVDS_E_1R — [GoLK
bl | o | 3.025 3.249 | 4.622|5.031 | 5.549 | 5.409 | 5.627 | 5.160 | 5.678 | 5.540 | 5.697 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.029 3.246 | 4.575|4.976 | 5.487 | 5.347 | 5.565 | 5.101 | 5.612 | 5.474 | 5.631 | ns
LVDS_E_3R — [GoLK
bl | e | 3025 3.249 | 4.622|5.031 | 5.549 | 5.409 | 5.627 | 5.160 | 5.678 | 5.540 | 5.697 | ns
MINI- GOLK | t, | 3.029 3.246 | 4.575|4.976 | 5.487 | 5.347 | 5.565 | 5.101 | 5.612 | 5.474 | 5.631 | ns
LVDS_E_1R - GPCLLLK t, | 3.025 3.249 | 4.622|5.031 | 5.549 | 5.409 | 5.627 | 5.160 | 5.678 | 5.540 | 5.697 | ns
MINI- GOLK | t, | 3.056 3.279 | 4.646 | 5.054 | 5.571 | 5.431 | 5.649 | 5.181 | 5.698 | 5.560 | 5.717 | ns
LVDS_E_3R - GPCLLLK t, | 3.046 3.269 |4.636|5.043 | 5.561 | 5.421 | 5.639 | 5.170 | 5.688 | 5.550 | 5.707 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.046 3.269 | 4.639|5.047 | 5.565 | 5.425 | 5.643 | 5.175 | 5.693 | 5.555 | 5.712 | ns
RSDS_E_1R — | gowK
bl | o | 3.039 3.263 | 4.632|5.041|5.559 | 5.419 | 5.637 | 5.168 | 5.687 | 5.549 | 5.706 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.038 3.261 | 4.629|5.038 | 5.556 | 5.416 | 5.634 | 5.165 | 5.683 | 5.545 | 5.702 | ns
RSDS_E_3R — | goK
bl | te | 3.060 3.283 | 4.650|5.058 | 5.575 | 5.435 | 5.653 | 5.185 | 5.703 | 5.565 | 5.722 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.050 3.272 | 4.629|5.035 | 5.550 | 5.410 | 5.628 | 5.161 | 5.676 | 5.538 | 5.695 | ns
4mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.045 3.268 | 4.629|5.035|5.551 | 5.411 | 5.629 | 5.162 | 5.678 | 5.540 | 5.697 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.043 3.266 | 4.628 | 5.034 | 5.549 | 5.409 | 5.627 | 5.161 | 5.677 | 5.539 | 5.696 | ns
6mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.035 3.257 | 4.618|5.024 | 5.540 | 5.400 | 5.618 | 5.151 | 5.667 | 5.529 | 5.686 | ns
?_le_F\ERHE'\TTAL GOLK | t, | 3.036 3.259 | 4.624|5.031|5.548 | 5.408 | 5.626 | 5.159 | 5.676 | 5.538 | 5.695 | ns
8mA
CLASS | GPCLLLK t, | 3.035 3.256 | 4.607 | 5.012 | 5.526 | 5.386 | 5.604 | 5.138 | 5.652 | 5.514 | 5.671 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.047 3.269 | 4.625|5.030 | 5.544 | 5.404 | 5.622 | 5.157 | 5.671 | 5.533 | 5.690 | ns
10mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.043 3.266 | 4.626 | 5.032 | 5.548 | 5.408 | 5.626 | 5.159 | 5.675 | 5.537 | 5.694 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.033 3.255 | 4.615|5.021 | 5.536 | 5.396 | 5.614 | 5.148 | 5.663 | 5.525 | 5.682 | ns
12mA GCLK
bl | o | 3.081 3.253 | 4.613|5.018 | 5.534 | 5.394 | 5.612 | 5.146 | 5.661 | 5.523 | 5.680 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GOLK | t, | 3.031 3.254 | 4.616|5.023 | 5.539 | 5.399 | 5.617 | 5.150 | 5.667 | 5.529 | 5.686 | ns
1.2-V HSTL 16mA | GoLK
CLASS Il bl | to | 3.085 3.257 | 4.613|5.018|5.533 |5.393 | 5.611 | 5.145 | 5.660 | 5.522 | 5.679 | ns
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Chapter 1: Stratix Ill Device Datasheet: DC and Switching Characteristics 1-1
1/0 Timing
Table 1-53 lists the EP3SL70 column pins output timing parameters for single-ended
I/0 standards.
Table 1-53. EP3SL70 Column Pins Output Timing Parameters (Part 1 of 7)
=5 g Fast Model cC2 | €3 | c4 caL I3 14 1L
1/0 = .
&5 | Clock | E Units
Standard | 33 § | mdustrial | Commercial | %5 | Y5y | {0y | 1T | 0%V [ 159 | 159 [ 157 | 0%V
GCLK | t,, 3.187 3.187 4.411 | 4.765 | 5.226 | 5.105 | 5.313 | 4.765 | 5.226 | 5.105 | 5.313 | ns
4mA | GCLK
PLL te 3.514 3.514 4.895 | 5.293 | 5.823 | 5.680 | 5.963 | 5.293 | 5.823 | 5.680 | 5.963 | ns
GCLK | t,, 3.120 3.120 4.302 | 4.654 | 5.113 | 4.992 | 5.200 | 4.654 | 5.113 | 4.992 | 5.200 | ns
8mA | GCLK
23 PLL te 3.447 3.447 4.786 | 5.182 | 5.710 | 5.567 | 5.850 | 5.182 | 5.710 | 5.567 | 5.850 | ns
LVTTL GCLK [t, | 3.034 3.034 | 4.198 | 4.556 | 5.021 | 4.900 | 5.108 | 4.556 | 5.021 | 4.900 | 5.108 | ns
12mA | GCLK
PLL teo 3.361 3.361 4.682 | 5.083 | 5.618 | 5.475 | 5.760 | 5.083 | 5.618 | 5.475 | 5.760 | ns
GCLK | t,, 3.028 3.028 4,182 | 4.528 | 4.980 | 4.859 | 5.067 | 4.528 | 4.980 | 4.859 | 5.067 | ns
16mA | GCLK
PLL teo 3.354 3.354 4.665 | 5.055 | 5.577 | 5.434 | 5.718 | 5.055 | 5.577 | 5.434 | 5.718 | ns
GCLK | t,, 3.193 3.193 4.415 | 4.770 | 5.233 | 5.112 | 5.320 | 4.770 | 5.233 | 5.112 | 5.320 | ns
4mA | GCLK
PLL teo 3.520 3.520 4.899 | 5.298 | 5.830 | 5.687 | 5.971 | 5.298 | 5.830 | 5.687 | 5.971 | ns
GCLK | t,, 3.038 3.038 4.209 | 4573 | 5.032 | 4911 | 5119 | 4573 | 5.032 | 4.911 | 5119 | ns
8mA | GCLK
2.3 PLL teo 3.365 3.365 4.692 | 5.100 | 5.629 | 5.486 | 5.770 | 5.100 | 5.629 | 5.486 | 5.770 | ns
LVCMOS GCLK | t,, 3.045 3.045 4.203 | 4.552 | 5.006 | 4.885 | 5.093 | 4.552 | 5.006 | 4.885 | 5.093 | ns
12mA | GCLK
PLL te 3.372 3.372 4.686 | 5.079 | 5.603 | 5.460 | 5.746 | 5.079 | 5.603 | 5.460 | 5.746 | ns
GCLK | t,, 3.029 3.029 4180 | 4.527 | 4.977 | 4.856 | 5.064 | 4.527 | 4.977 | 4.856 | 5.064 | ns
16mA | GCLK
PLL teo 3.356 3.356 4.664 | 5.054 | 5574 | 5.431 | 5.717 | 5.054 | 5.574 | 5.431 | 5.717 | ns
GCLK | t,, 3.150 3.150 4378 | 4.733 | 5.193 | 5.072 | 5.280 | 4.733 | 5.193 | 5.072 | 5.280 | ns
4mA | GCLK
PLL te 3.478 3.478 4.862 | 5.261 | 5.790 | 5.647 | 5.954 | 5.261 | 5.790 | 5.647 | 5.954 | ns
GCLK | t,, 3.043 3.043 4.250 | 4.602 | 5.056 | 4.936 | 5.142 | 4.602 | 5.056 | 4.936 | 5.142 | ns
8mA | GCLK
2.0 PLL teo 3.367 3.367 4732 | 5.127 | 5.652 | 5.510 | 5.837 | 5.127 | 5.652 | 5.510 | 5.837 | ns
LVTTL GCLK |t, | 3.005 3.005 | 4.184 | 4.530 | 4.982 | 4.862 | 5.068 | 4.530 | 4.982 | 4.862 | 5.068 | ns
12mA | GCLK
PLL teo 3.331 3.331 4.669 | 5.058 | 5.578 | 5.436 | 5.773 | 5.058 | 5.578 | 5.436 | 5.773 | ns
GCLK | t,, 2.986 2.986 4.156 | 4.503 | 4.953 | 4.832 | 5.040 | 4.503 | 4.953 | 4.832 | 5.040 | ns
16mA | GCLK
PLL teo 3.313 3.313 4.640 | 5.030 | 5.550 | 5.407 | 5.750 | 5.030 | 5.550 | 5.407 | 5.750 | ns
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Chapter 1: Stratix Il Device Datasheet: DC and Switching Characteristics

1/0 Timing
Table 1-57. EP3SL70 Column Pins Output Timing Parameters (Part 3 of 4)
=5 B Fast Model c2 | €3 | c4 caL I3 14 1L
1/0 Standard 9.:’% Clock | E Units
52 © . . Ve | Voo | Vo= | Veus | Veu= | Veu= | Vea= | Vo= | Vo=
S5 & | Industrial | Commercial | 55 | 17y | 13y [ 17v | 08v [ 1.5V | 13V [ 17V | 08V
GCLK | t, | 3.056 3279 | 4.646 | 5.054 | 5571 | 5.431]5.649 | 5.181 | 5.698 | 5.560 | 5.717 | ns
4mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.046 3269 |4.636|5.043 | 5561 | 5.421 | 5.639 | 5170 | 5.688 | 5.550 | 5.707 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.046 3269 |4.639 |5.047 |5.565 | 5.425 | 5.643 | 5175 | 5.693 | 5.555 | 5.712 | ns
6mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.039 3263 [4.632|5.041 | 5559 | 5.419 | 5.637 | 5.168 | 5.687 | 5.549 | 5.706 | ns
?_'SF_F\EF;E'E'AL GCLK | t, | 3.038 3261 |4.629 |5.038 | 5.556 | 5.416 | 5.634 | 5.165 | 5.683 | 5.545 | 5.702 | ns
8mA
CLASS | GPCLLLK t, | 3.060 3283 |4.650 | 5.058 | 5.575 | 5.435 | 5.653 | 5.185 | 5.703 | 5.565 | 5.722 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.050 3272 4629 5.035 5550 |5.410 | 5.628 | 5.161 | 5.676 | 5.538 | 5.695 | ns
10mA GCLK
| e | 3.045 3.268 | 4.629 | 5.035 | 5.551 | 5.411 | 5.629 | 5.162 | 5.678 | 5.540 | 5.697 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.043 3266 |4.628|5.034 | 5549 |5.409 5627|5161 |5.677 | 5539 | 5.696 | ns
12mA GCLK
o | e | 3.085 3257 |4.618 |5.024 | 5.540 | 5.400 | 5.618 | 5.151 | 5.667 | 5.529 | 5.686 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.036 3259 | 4.624 |5.031 |5.548 | 5.408 | 5.626 | 5.159 | 5.676 | 5.538 | 5.695 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL | 8mA [ goLK
16\ 8ST) | e | 3.085 3256 |4.607 |5.012 | 5.526 | 5.386 | 5.604 | 5.138 | 5.652 | 5.514 | 5.671 | ns
CLASS Il GOLK | t, | 3.047 3269 | 4.625|5.030 | 5.544 | 5.404 | 5.622 | 5.157 | 5.671 | 5.533 | 5.690 | ns
16mA GCLK
o e | 3.043 3266 |4.626 |5.032 | 5.548 | 5.408 | 5.626 | 5.159 | 5.675 | 5.537 | 5.694 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.033 3255 |4.6155.021 |5.536 | 5.396 | 5.614 | 5.148 | 5.663 | 5.525 | 5.682 | ns
4mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.031 3253 | 4.613 |5.018|5.534 | 5.394 | 5.612 | 5.146 | 5.661 | 5.523 | 5.680 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.031 3254 | 4.616|5.023 |5.539 |5.399 | 5.617 | 5.150 | 5.667 | 5.529 | 5.686 | ns
6mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.035 3257 |4.613|5.018 |5.533 |5.393 | 5.611 | 5.145 | 5.660 | 5.522 | 5.679 | ns
?_'SF_F\EF;E'E'AL GCLK | t, | 3.061 3286 | 4.658 | 5.066 | 5.583 | 5.443 | 5.661 | 5.193 | 5.710 | 5.572 | 5.729 | ns
8mA
CLASS | GPCLLLK i, | 3047 | 3272 |4646|5055|5573 (5433|5651 5183 | 5.701 | 5563 | 5.720 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.035 3259 | 4.629 |5.037 | 5.555 | 5.415 | 5.633 | 5.165 | 5.683 | 5.545 | 5.702 | ns
10mA GCLK
o | e | 3.085 3259 |4.632|5.041 | 5559 | 5.419 | 5.637 | 5.169 | 5.688 | 5.550 | 5.707 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.031 3255 | 4.6255.033 |5.552 |5.412 5630|5162 | 5.680 | 5.542 | 5.699 | ns
12mA GCLK
S| e | 3.085 3257 |4.618|5.024 | 5.540 | 5.400 | 5.618 | 5.151 | 5.667 | 5.529 | 5.686 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.036 3259 | 4.626 |5.034 | 5.551 | 5.411|5.629 | 5.161 | 5.679 | 5.541 | 5.698 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL | 8mA [ goLK
1 8 SSTL o | o | 3.064 3289 | 4.657 | 5.064 | 5.581 | 5.441 | 5.659 | 5.192 | 5.708 | 5.570 | 5.727 | ns
CLASS Il GCLK | t, | 3.053 3277 | 4.6455.052 | 5569 |5.429 | 5.647 | 5.180 | 5.696 | 5.558 | 5.715 | ns
16mA | GoLK
| e | 3.048 3273 | 4.645 | 5.053 | 5.570 | 5.430 | 5.648 | 5.181 | 5.698 | 5.560 | 5.717 | ns
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Chapter 1: Stratix Ill Device Datasheet: DC and Switching Characteristics 1-91
1/0 Timing
Table 1-58. EP3SL70 Row Pins Output Timing Parameters (Part 2 of 3)
=5 B Fast Model c2 | €3 | ¢4 caL I3 14 1L
/0 Standard | £ 5 | Clock | E Units
35 § | industrial | Commercial | ory | Yory | Yory | Y9 | 0% | 195 | 19V | 19V | 03V
DIFFERENTIAL GCLK | t, 3.091 3.326 4733|5149 | 5.676 | 5.532 | 5.731 | 5.284 | 5.815 | 5.671 | 5.800 | ns
1.5-V 6mA | GCLK
HSTL GLASS | PLL teo 3.071 3.306 4,710 5.125 | 5.653 | 5.509 | 5.708 | 5.261 | 5.791 | 5.647 | 5.776 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GCLK | t, 3.068 3.302 4,706 | 5.122 | 5.649 | 5.505 | 5.704 | 5.257 | 5.788 | 5.644 | 5.773 | ns
1.5-V 8mA | GCLK
HSTL GLASS | PLL teo 3.073 3.306 4,697 | 5.110 | 5.635 | 5.491 | 5.690 | 5.244 | 5.772 | 5.628 | 5.757 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GCLK 1 3.066 3.299 4.696 | 5.111 | 5.638 | 5.494 | 5.693 | 5.247 | 5.777 | 5.633 | 5.762 ns
1.8-V 4mA | GCLK
HSTL GLASS | PLL teo 3.094 3.328 4,724 15138 | 5.664 | 5.520 | 5.719 | 5.273 | 5.802 | 5.658 | 5.787 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GCLK | t,, 3.076 3.311 4,709 |5.123 | 5.649 | 5.505| 5.704 | 5.258 | 5.787 | 5.643 | 5.772 | ns
1.8-V 6mA | GCLK
HSTL GLASS | PLL teo 3.062 3.295 4.686 | 5.099 | 5.624 | 5.480 | 5.679 | 5.234 | 5.762 | 5.618 | 5.747 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GCLK | t,, 2.668 2.842 3.979|4.346 | 4.821 | 4.685|4.892 | 4.453 | 4.930 | 4.795 | 4940 | ns
1.8-V 8mA | GCLK
HSTL GLASS | PLL teo 3.062 3.288 4.646 | 5.055 | 5.575 | 5.431 | 5.630 | 5.186 | 5.709 | 5.565 | 5.694 | ns
1.8-V 10mA | GCLK
HSTL CLASS | PLL teo 2.668 2.842 3.979|4.346 | 4.821 | 4.685|4.892 | 4.453 | 4.930 | 4.795 | 4940 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GCLK | t,, 3.062 3.288 4.646 | 5.055 | 5.575 | 5.431 | 5.630 | 5.186 | 5.709 | 5.565 | 5.694 | ns
1.8-V 12mA | GCLK
HSTL CLASS | PLL teo 3.044 3.278 4.684 | 5.101 | 5.629 | 5.485| 5.684 | 5.237 | 5.770 | 5.626 | 5.755 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GCLK | t,, 2.668 2.842 3.979|4.346 | 4.821 | 4.685|4.892 | 4.453 | 4.930 | 4.795 | 4940 | ns
1.8-V 16mA | GCLK
HSTL CLASS II PLL teo 3.062 3.288 4.646 | 5.055 | 5.575 | 5.431 | 5.630 | 5.186 | 5.709 | 5.565 | 5.694 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GCLK | t,, 3.044 3.278 4.684 | 5.101 | 5.629 | 5.485| 5.684 | 5.237 | 5.770 | 5.626 | 5.755 | ns
1.5-V 4mA | GCLK
SSTL GLASS | PLL teo 3.098 3.331 4,730 5.145 | 5.672 | 5.528 | 5.727 | 5.280 | 5.809 | 5.665 | 5.794 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GCLK | t,, 3.084 3.317 4,717 15132 | 5.659 | 5.515| 5.714 | 5.266 | 5.796 | 5.652 | 5.781 ns
1.5-V 6mA | GCLK
SSTL GLASS | PLL teo 3.080 3.313 4.715|5.132 | 5.660 | 5.516 | 5.715 | 5.266 | 5.798 | 5.654 | 5.783 | ns
1.5-V 8mA | GCLK
SSTL GLASS | PLL teo 3.085 3.318 4,712 | 5.125 | 5.651 | 5.507 | 5.706 | 5.260 | 5.788 | 5.644 | 5.773 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GCLK | t,, 3.082 3.315 4,710 5.123 | 5.649 | 5.505 | 5.704 | 5.258 | 5.787 | 5.643 | 5.772 | ns
1.8-V 4mA | GOLK
SSTL GLASS | PLL teo 3.093 3.325 4711|5124 | 5.648 | 5.504 | 5.703 | 5.257 | 5.785 | 5.641 | 5.770 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GCLK | t, 3.083 3.316 4,709 |5.122 | 5.647 | 5.503 | 5.702 | 5.257 | 5.785 | 5.641 | 5.770 | ns
1.8-V 6mA | GCLK
SSTL GLASS | PLL teo 3.069 3.302 4,694 | 5.107 | 5.633 | 5.489 | 5.688 | 5.242 | 5.770 | 5.626 | 5.755 | ns
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Chapter 1: Stratix lll Device Datasheet: DC and Switching Characteristics

1/0 Timing
Table 1-67. EP3SL110 Column Pins Output Timing Parameters (Part 3 of 4)
=5 B Fast Model c2 | €3 | C4 caL I3 14 1L
l/oStandard | £ 5 | Clock | E Units
35 § | mdustrial | Commercial | ory | fony | Joy | Y5y | 0%y 99 | 15 |19V | 0%V
GOLK | t, | 3.118 3.353 | 4.737|5.133 | 5.643 | 5.504 | 5.788 | 5.256 | 5.765 | 5.629 | 5.862 | ns
4mA
GPCLLLK t, | 1.326 1503 | 1.935(2.032 | 2.245 [ 2.256 | 2.283 | 2.137 | 2.352 | 2.362 | 2.270 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.114 3.350 | 4.738|5.135 | 5.647 | 5.508 | 5.792 | 5.258 | 5.769 | 5.633 | 5.866 | ns
6mA
GPCLLLK t, | 1.322 1500 | 1.936 | 2.034 | 2.249 | 2.260 | 2.287 | 2.139 | 2.356 | 2.366 | 2.274 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL
1 8V HSTL GOLK | t, | 3.104 3339 |4.727|5.124 | 5.635 | 5.496 | 5.780 | 5.247 | 5.757 | 5.621 | 5.854 | ns
8mA
CLASS | GPCLLLK t, | 1.312 1.489 | 1.925(2.023 | 2.237 [ 2.248 | 2.275 | 2.128 | 2.344 | 2.354 | 2.262 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.102 3337 |4.725|5.121|5.633 | 5.494 | 5.778 | 5.245 | 5.755 | 5.619 | 5.852 | ns
10mA | GeLk
| b | 1310 1.487 | 1.923[2.020 | 2.235 | 2.246 | 2.273 | 2.126 | 2.342 | 2.352 | 2.260 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.102 3.338 | 4.728(5.126 | 5.638 | 5.499 ] 5.783 | 5.249 | 5.761 | 5.625 | 5.858 | ns
12mA GOLK
S | b | 1310 1.488 | 1.926 [ 2.025 [ 2.240 | 2.251 | 2.278 | 2.130 | 2.348 | 2.358 | 2.266 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GOLK | t, | 3.106 3341 |4.725|5.121(5.632(5.493|5.777 | 5.244 | 5.754 | 5.618 | 5.851 | ns
18-VHSTL | 16mA [ GoLk
CLASS II S | b | 1314 1.491 | 1.923[2.020 | 2.234 [ 2.245 | 2.272 | 2.125 | 2.341 | 2.351 | 2.259 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.132 3370 |4.770|5.169 | 5.682 | 5.543 | 5.827 | 5.292 | 5.804 | 5.668 [ 5.901 | ns
4mA
GPCLLLK t, | 1.340 1520 | 1.968 | 2.068 | 2.284 | 2.295 | 2.322 | 2.173 | 2.391 | 2.401 | 2.309 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.118 3.356 | 4.758|5.158 | 5.672 | 5.533 | 5.817 | 5.282 | 5.795 | 5.659 [ 5.892 | ns
6mA
GPCLLLK t, | 1.326 1506 | 1.956 | 2.057 | 2.274 [ 2.285 | 2.312 | 2.163 | 2.382 | 2.392 | 2.300 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL
15V SSTL GCLK | t, | 3.106 3.343 | 4.741]5.140 | 5.654 | 5.515 | 5.799 | 5.264 | 5.777 | 5.641 | 5.874 | ns
8mA
CLASS | GPCLLLK t, | 1.314 1.493 | 1.939(2.039 | 2.256 | 2.267 | 2.294 | 2.145 | 2.364 | 2.374 | 2.282 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.106 3.343 | 4.744|5.144 | 5658 | 5.519]5.803 | 5.268 | 5.782 | 5.646 | 5.879 | ns
10mA GCLK
S | b | 1314 1.493 | 1.942 [ 2.043 [ 2.260 | 2.271 | 2.298 | 2.149 | 2.369 | 2.379 | 2.287 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.102 3.339 | 4.737|5.136 | 5.651 | 5.512 | 5.796 | 5.261 | 5.774 | 5.638 | 5.871 | ns
12mA GCLK
| e | 1310 1.489 | 1.935[2.035 [ 2.253 [ 2.264 | 2.291 | 2.142 | 2.361 | 2.371 | 2.279 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.106 3341 |4.730]5.127 | 5.639 | 5.500| 5.784 | 5.250 | 5.761 | 5.625 | 5.858 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL | 8mA [ goLK
16 8STL | b | 1314 1.491 | 1.928[2.026 | 2.241 [ 2.252 | 2.279 | 2.131 | 2.348 | 2.358 | 2.266 | ns
CLASS Il GCLK | t, | 3.107 3.343 | 4.7385.137 | 5.650 | 5.511 | 5.795 | 5.260 | 5.773 | 5.637 | 5.870 | ns
16mA | GCLK
S | b | 1315 1.493 | 1.936[2.036 | 2.252 [ 2.263 | 2.290 | 2.141 | 2.360 | 2.370 | 2.278 | ns
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Table 1-71. EP3SL150 Column Pins Input Timing Parameters (Part 3 of 3)

" % Fast Model c2 3 c4 caL I3 14 4L

sanderd | 0% | & | vt | commerin | Vg | Yo | Yoy | ey | e | e | e e e |
-y t, | -0.917 -0.895 | -1.309 | -1.453 | -1.586 | -1.565 | -1.896 | -1.453 | -1.586 | -1.565 | -1.896 | ns

1.8-V HSTL t, | 1.052 1.026 | 1.491 | 1.659 | 1.813 | 1.782 | 2.112 | 1.659 | 1.813 | 1.782 | 2.112 | ns
CLASSII | goLK | t | -1.209 -1.152 | -1.678 | -1.879 | -1.986 | -1.910 | -2.332 | -1.879 | -1.986 | -1.910 | -2.332 | ns
PLL | t, | 1.489 1432 | 2.082 | 2.331 | 2.483 | 2.384 | 2.819 | 2.331 | 2.483 | 2.384 | 2.819 | ns

-y t, | -0.917 -0.895 | -1.309 | -1.453 | -1.586 | -1.565 | -1.896 | -1.453 | -1.586 | -1.565 | -1.896 | ns

1.5-V HSTL t, | 1.052 1.026 | 1.491 | 1.659 | 1.813 | 1.782 | 2.112 | 1.659 | 1.813 | 1.782 | 2.112 | ns
CLASS | GCLK | tw | -1.209 -1.152 | -1.678 | -1.879 | -1.986 | -1.910 | -2.332 | -1.879 | -1.986 | -1.910 | -2.332 | ns
PLL |t | 1.489 1432 | 2.082 | 2.331 | 2.483 | 2.384 | 2.819 | 2.331 | 2.483 | 2.384 | 2.819 | ns

t, | -0.906 -0.884 | -1.298 | -1.442 | -1.567 | -1.546 | -1.877 | -1.442 | -1.567 | -1.546 | -1.877 | ns

1.5V HSTL BeLK t, | 1.041 1.015 | 1.479 | 1.648 | 1.794 | 1.763 | 2.093 | 1.648 | 1.794 | 1.763 | 2.093 | ns
CLASSII | GoLK | tw | -1.198 -1.141 | -1.667 | -1.868 | -1.967 |-1.891 | -2.313 | -1.868 | -1.967 | -1.891 | -2.313 | ns
PLL | t, | 1.478 1.421 2.070 | 2.320 | 2.464 | 2.365 | 2.800 | 2.320 | 2.464 | 2.365 | 2.800 | ns

t, | -0.906 -0.884 | -1.298 | -1.442 | -1.567 | -1.546 | -1.877 | -1.442 | -1.567 | -1.546 | -1.877 | ns

1.2V HSTL GoLK t, | 1.041 1.015 | 1.479 | 1.648 | 1.794 | 1.763 | 2.093 | 1.648 | 1.794 | 1.763 | 2.093 | ns
CLASS | GCLK | tw | -1.198 -1.141 | -1.667 | -1.868 | -1.967 | -1.891 | -2.313 | -1.868 | -1.967 | -1.891 | -2.313 | ns
PLL | t, | 1.478 1.421 2.070 | 2.320 | 2.464 | 2.365 | 2.800 | 2.320 | 2.464 | 2.365 | 2.800 | ns

-y t, | -0.894 -0.872 |-1.288 | -1.431 | -1.551 | -1.530 | -1.861 | -1.431 | -1.551 | -1.530 | -1.861 | ns

1.2V HSTL t, | 1.029 1.003 | 1.469 | 1.637 | 1.778 | 1.747 | 2.077 | 1.637 | 1.778 | 1.747 | 2.077 | ns
CLASSI | goLK | t | -1.186 -1.129 | -1.657 | -1.857 | -1.951 | -1.875 | -2.297 | -1.857 | -1.951 | -1.875 | -2.297 | ns
PLL |t | 1.466 1.409 | 2.060 | 2.309 | 2.448 | 2.349 | 2.784 | 2.309 | 2.448 | 2.349 | 2.784 | ns

